
 

  
 

Crime and Disorder 
Select Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Thursday 9 November 2023 at 4.30 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Stockton-on-Tees, 
TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Pauline Beall (Chair) 
Cllr Paul Rowling (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr John Coulson Cllr Richard Eglington 
Cllr Jason French Cllr Barbara Inman 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley Cllr Alan Watson 
Cllr Sally Ann Watson  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 
October 2023. 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5   Scrutiny Review of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality 
and Distribution, Maintenance, and Physical 
Accessibility 
 

 

 To receive information from relevant Stockton-on-Tees 
Borough Council departments in relation to this scrutiny 
topic (to follow). 
 

 
 

6   Chair's Update and Select Committee Work 
Programme 2023-2024 
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Crime and 
Disorder Select 

Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Scrutiny Support Officer Rachel Harrison on email rachel.harrison@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 
Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 

Page 3



  

 

 

Table 1 - Disclosable Pe
[...]
 emergency exit. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



CRIME AND DISORDER SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Crime and Disorder Select Committee was held on Thursday 19 October 
2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Pauline Beall (Chair), Cllr Paul Rowling (Vice-Chair), Cllr 
Richard Eglington, Cllr Jason French, Cllr Shakeel Hussain (sub for 
Cllr Sally Ann Watson), Cllr Barbara Inman, Cllr Sufi Mubeen (sub 
for Cllr John Coulson), Cllr Susan Scott (sub for Cllr Alan Watson) 
and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley. 
 

Officers: 
 

Stephen Donaghy (A,H&W), Neil Mitchell, Stephen Bowerbank 
(CS,E&C) and Gary Woods (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Dan Heron (Cleveland Police) 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr John Coulson, Cllr Alan Watson and Cllr Sally Ann Watson. 
 

 
CD/12/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

CD/13/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

CD/14/23 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the Crime and Disorder Select Committee 
meeting which was held on 21 September 2023 for approval and signature. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 21 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CD/15/23 Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed Recommendations - Fly-Grazed 
Horses 
 
Consideration was given to the assessments of progress on the implementation of the 
recommendations from the Committee’s previously completed review of Fly-Grazed 
Horses.  This was the fourth progress update following the Committee’s agreement of 
the Action Plan in February 2021, with developments in relation to outstanding agreed 
actions noted as follows: 
 
• Recommendation 1 (Cleveland Police, Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) 
and other relevant partners, in conjunction with any other interested Tees Valley Local 
Authorities, develop a joint formal policy document to address the fly-grazing of horses 
on both Council and non-Council land, clearly outlining the roles and responsibilities of 
the relevant organisations): The Cleveland Police Procurement Team are currently 
engaged with the National Police Chiefs Council (NPCC) working group who are 
developing a national approach to the issue of fly-grazed horses.  The force are 
awaiting an indication of timescales in respect of the NPCC working group and cannot 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



move forward until this steer has been given.  In the meantime, the police have 
continued to meet with the SBC Environmental Health Service Manager and there has 
been a Chief Inspector of local policing appointed who is now a permanent addition to 
the district – this is important in providing consistency for the problem-solving process. 
 
• Recommendation 6 (Relevant SBC departments identify specific areas of Council 
land requiring a zero-tolerance approach based on location alone, along with an 
assessment of the resources required to support the enforcement of the new formal 
policy on these pieces of land and any other land
[...]
 there was little to be gained in requesting 
any future progress updates in relation to the outstanding recommendations until the 
national picture became much clearer and Cleveland Police could reach a firm 
position on the way forward regarding a joint formal policy. 
 
AGREED that: 
 

1) the Fly-Grazed Horses progress update be noted and the assessments for 
progress be confirmed. 

 
2) the next update on progress would not be scheduled until significant 

developments had been seen regarding the national police approach to the 
issue of fly-grazed horses. 

 
 

Page 10



CD/16/23 Scrutiny Review of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and Distribution, 
Maintenance, and Physical Accessibility 
 
Consideration was given to the draft scope and project plan for the Scrutiny Review of 
Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and Distribution, Maintenance, and Physical 
Accessibility, the proposed aims of which would be to: 
 
• Examine the Borough’s existing outdoor play offer in terms of play value and 
distribution, and identify locations where there is currently an imbalance in provision. 
• Ascertain who is responsible for individual facilities and what the management / 
maintenance and sustainability requirements are now, and are likely to be in the future 
(including revenue costs). 
• Consider accessibility / inclusivity factors in relation to play provision so practical and 
financial implications are understood and factored into decisions around existing and 
future plans. 
• Contribute to future policy around play area provision, giving an appraisal of potential 
options. 
 
Several key contributors had been identified in relation to this scrutiny topic, including 
a number of SBC departments, the Association of Play Industries (API), RoSPA, Play 
England, Stockton Parent Carer Forum, Bright Minds Big Futures (BMBF), and the 
Local Government Association (LGA) / 
other Local Authorities.  It was also intended to arrange visits to various outdoor play 
sites across the Borough as part of the evidence-gathering phase, with a view to 
reporting the Committee’s findings and recommendations to Cabinet in April 2024. 
 
The Committee expressed broad agreement with the content of the scope and 
requested that the initial evidence session in November 2023 included documentation 
mapping the Borough’s existing outdoor play provision.  Other elements which would 
need to be ascertained included legal requirements for accessibility, resident views on 
local play areas, and issues around the sustainability of new and existing sites in 
terms of maintenance. 
 
A query was raised on the actual use of some of the current play sites and whether 
this was monitored in any way.  Members noted several variables (e.g. whether, 
school holidays) which impacted upon play area usage, and officers confirmed that 
tracking this was a challenge due to multiple entries to an individual site and the limits 
on resources to carry out such a task.  That said, there may be an opportunity to link-
in with relevant community groups to establish play area ‘traffic’, though it was agreed 
that it would not be appropriate to ask SBC staff to sit and monitor the number of 
people using a particular site. 
 
Noting that this scrutiny topic was a complex issue which often elicited much public 
opinion, the appointed Link Officer for this review (SBC Head of Environment, Leisure 
and Green Infrastructure) reinforced the three key aspects for the Committee to 
consider – the unfair distribution of facilities and quality of provision, maintenance 
pressures associated with existing and new sites, and accessibility challenges and the 
balance between enabling as many people (often with complex / multiple needs which 
differ from others) to use facilities versus the costs of such provision.  It was 
acknowledged that there were associated issues around vandalism and CCTV 
coverage, but these aspects would not be focused upon during this review, nor would 
any ongoing changes in related legislation. 
 

Page 11



AGREED that the draft scope and project plan for the Outdoor Play Provision: Quality 
and Distribution, Maintenance, and Physical Accessibility review be approved. 
 

CD/17/23 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 
 
Chair’s Update 
 
The Chair highlighted a forthcoming ‘community conversation’ initiative which had 
been organised by the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cleveland and was 
scheduled to take place next Thursday (26 October 2023) from 5.45pm to 8.00pm in 
the Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library.  This was an opportunity 
for the public to give their views on community safety and policing, and Members were 
asked to promote this event where possible. 
 
Work Programme 2023-2024 
 
Consideration was given to the current Crime and Disorder Select Committee Work 
Programme.  The next meeting was scheduled for 9 November 2023 (moved forward 
from the original date of 23 November 2023) and would focus on the first evidence-
gathering for the review of Outdoor Play Provision. 
 
Members were reminded about the ‘Other Information Sources / Updates’ section of 
the work programme which included a list of useful links to ongoing community safety / 
crime and disorder issues. 
 
AGREED that the Crime and Disorder Select Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 
be noted. 
 

Page 12



 

 CRIME AND DISORDER SELECT COMMITTEE 
Work Programme 2023-2024 

 
 

1 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date 
(4.30pm 

unless stated) 
Topic Attendance 

29 June 
(1.00pm) 
(informal) 
 

Scrutiny Training Scrutiny Team 

27 July Overview Report: Adults, Health and Wellbeing Marc Stephenson 
 

21 September  Safety of Staff in the Night-Time Economy 

• Report 
 
Monitoring: Progress Update – Bonfires on Public 
Land 
 

 
Marc Stephenson 
 
Sharon Cooney 
 

19 October Monitoring: Progress Update – Fly-Grazed Horses 
 
 
Review of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and 
Distribution, Maintenance, and Physical Accessibility 

• (Draft) Scope and Project Plan 
 

Stephen Donaghy / Dan Heron / 
Stuart Hodgson 
 
 
 
Neil Mitchell 
 

9 November Review of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and 
Distribution, Maintenance, and Physical Accessibility 

• Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 

 
 
Neil Mitchell / Graham Clingan / 
Andie Mackay / Steve Bowerbank 
 

21 December Monitoring: Progress Update – Bonfires on Public 
Land 
 
Review of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and 
Distribution, Maintenance, and Physical Accessibility 

• TBC 
 

Sharon Cooney 
 
 
 
 
TBC 

25 January Review of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and 
Distribution, Maintenance, and Physical Accessibility 

• TBC 
 

 
 
TBC 

22 February Review of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and 
Distribution, Maintenance, and Physical Accessibility 

• TBC 
 

 
 
TBC 

21 March Review of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and 
Distribution, Maintenance, and Physical Accessibility 

• TBC 
 

 
 
TBC 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 CRIME AND DISORDER SELECT COMMITTEE 
Work Programme 2023-2024 

 
 

2 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2023-2024 Scrutiny Reviews   

• Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and Distribution, Maintenance, and Physical Accessibility 

• Access to and Impact of Vaping 
 
Monitoring Items (scheduled / to be scheduled) 

• Fly-Grazed Horses (Progress Update) – TBC 

• Bonfires on Public Land (Progress Update) – Dec 23 

• Tree Asset Management (Progress Update) – TBC 
 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Other Information Sources / Updates 
 

• Safer Stockton Partnership (SSP): The SSP is the local community safety partnership and works together to 
reduce crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB) – meeting dates, agendas and minutes can be accessed via 
https://www.egenda.stockton.gov.uk/aksstockton/users/public/admin/kab71.pl?cmte=SSP.  Every three 
years, the SSP undertake a Crime and Disord
[...]
LnBkZiIsImJ1bGxldGluX2lkIjoiMjAyMzA3MjYuODAxOTA3MzEifQ.QEBR99niH38WF1aBSYc_guaKL3d8eQEt2AFLXztUMtg%2Fs%2F780202957%2Fbr%2F223212574269-l&data=05%7C01%7Cgary.woods%40stockton.gov.uk%7C5e85cd71a5c146236ad808db8dbe882d%7Cc947251d81c44c9b995df3d3b7a048c7%7C0%7C0%7C638259621975504055%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=cforNu9k0rymQRagJlV6BgOTIL7gJ54lxhMgiybv9sQ%3D&reserved=0
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/wp-content/uploads/state-of-fire-and-rescue-2022.pdf
https://www.clevelandfire.gov.uk/2022/10/be-a-firestopper-and-help-reduce-arson/
https://www.clevelandfire.gov.uk/2022/10/be-a-firestopper-and-help-reduce-arson/
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/business-67191793
https://www.cleveland.pcc.police.uk/commissioner/office/
https://www.cleveland.pcc.police.uk/commissioner/office/the-work-of-cleveland-police-and-crime-panel/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	6 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2023-2024



Minutes of the meeting


CRIME AND DISORDER SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Crime and Disorder Select Committee was held on Thursday 9 
November 2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Pauline Beall (Chair), Cllr Paul Rowling (Vice-Chair), Cllr Carol 
Clark (sub for Cllr Richard Eglington), Cllr John Coulson, Cllr 
Shakeel Hussain (sub for Cllr Sally Ann Watson), Cllr Barbara 
Inman, Cllr Sufi Mubeen (sub for Cllr Alan Watson), Cllr Marcus 
Vickers (sub for Cllr Jason French) and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley. 
 

Officers: 
 

Stephen Bowerbank, Graham Clingan, Keith Jackson, Andie 
Mackay, Neil Mitchell (CS,E&C) and Gary Woods (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  
None. 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Richard Eglington, Cllr Jason French, Cllr Alan Watson and Cllr 
Sally Ann Watson. 
 

 
CD/18/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

CD/19/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

CD/20/23 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the Crime and Disorder Select Committee 
meeting which was held on 19 October 2023 for approval and signature. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 19 October 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CD/21/23 Scrutiny Review of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and Distribution, 
Maintenance, and Physical Accessibility 
 
Following the Committee’s approval of the scope and plan for the Outdoor Play 
Provision review at the last meeting in October 2023, this first evidence-gathering 
session involved initial submissions from the Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
(SBC) Community Services, Environment and Culture directorate. 
 
Introduced by the SBC Head of Environment, Leisure & Green Infrastructure, and 
supported by the SBC Strategy & Greenspace Development Manager, the session 
began by analysing maps and lists of existing informal sports facilities and play areas.  
Regarding the former, there was a variety of provision across the Borough, mostly 
involving multi-use games areas (MUGAs) which were sometimes accompanied by 
outdoor gyms and / or skateparks.  Kick walls and / or other surfaced games areas 
were also highlighted, as was one third-party MUGA in Billingham. 
 



Consideration was then given to the spread of play areas across Stockton-on-Tees, 
with the mapping of the different types of provision supplemented by the 2018 ‘play 
value’ assessments for ‘toddler’, ‘junior’ and ‘teen’ categories.  Members noted that 
there seemed to be no reference to the Morley Carr, Yarm site which was linked to a 
housing development – it was acknowledged that, to ensure accuracy, colleagues 
from the Planning Team may need to provide input regarding knowledge of any 
additional play area facilities which were in the pipeline. 
 
A presentation giving more detail around the current position in relation to the 
Borough’s play areas and informal sports facilities followed.  Led by the SBC Head of 
Environment, Leisure & Green Infrastructure, and again supported by the SBC 
Strategy & Greenspace Development Manager, areas covered included: 
 
• Existing portfolio 
• Classification of play areas: destination, neighbourhood, and doorstep 
• Play value 
• Types of informal sport provision 
• Inequalities in provision 
 
The terminology used to classify play areas was outlined, as were examples of each 
type.  As larger facilities within parks, ‘destination’ sites served a wide catchment area 
and had been invested in considerably by SBC in recent years, offering a wide variety 
of equipment that provided good ‘play value’ for a range of users from toddlers to 
teenagers.  ‘Neighbourhood’ sites were mainly situated within larger green spaces of a 
community (with a more moderate quantity of equipment), whereas ‘doorstep’ sites 
were smaller facilities which were located on green space or self-contained zones 
within housing areas (many of which had been installed by housing developers).  It 
was noted that there was variance even within these three categories (for example, 
one site within the Borough contains just a single slide). 
 
In terms of ‘play value’, the Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents (RoSPA) 
had developed an industry-standard methodology for assessing the quality and variety 
of play experiences – this considers the value of equipment across age-ranges, as 
well as the characteristics and quality of the site itself (e.g. landscape, infrastructure, 
access).  Scores for each of the Borough’s sites were included within the SBC 
submission for this evidence session, though it was noted that these assessments 
were quite dated (2018) and would need to be re-evaluated to provide an accurate 
picture of the current state and value of local facilities. 
 
Reasons for the growing inequality of outdoor play provision across the Borough were 
highlighted.  The last significant investment in Stockton-on-Tees facilities was back in 
2008 (though not all areas benefitted at that time), and since then, many sites had 
been provided (or improved) with Section 106 contributions as a result of housing 
developments.  However, this had the potential for a higher density of smaller-space 
provision, and those areas of the Borough which had not seen new housing had 
therefore not gained in relation to additional / upgraded play facilities. 
 
Reflecting on the information provided, the Committee began by focusing on the list of 
play areas and associated play value assessments.  Noting that the Councillor role 
enabled them to get out and about within their communities, Members were not 
surprised to see preconceptions about the state of facilities realised when analysing 
the play value scores, many of which were deemed ‘average’, ‘below average’ or 
‘poor’.  Mindful, too, that the last tranche of significant investment was over 15 years 



ago, the Committee queried if the Council would be better served to focus on quality 
over quantity – officers present subsequently confirmed that they would welcome a 
future concentration on fewer sites that had an improved offer. 
 
The introduction of new play areas, often with limited value, as part of housing 
developments was explored, with Members expressing concern that some of this may 
be happening against the advice of Council officers or built just so the Council could 
say it was using Section 106 money (contributions from developers towards the costs 
of providing community and social infrastructure).  Officers acknowledged that there 
were play areas within the Borough that were not appropriate and in need of 
investment, and that a clear rationale needed to be made available, and properly 
assessed, for the future development of new and existing sites.  There was also a 
planning issue at the heart of this, too, something which the Committee may wish to 
probe further as part of this review. 
 
With regards Section 106 funding, officers stated that this finance provides SBC with 
more control over the quality of provision to ensure better play value.  It was also 
noted that a number of the play value assessments should perhaps have been 
represented as ‘not applicable’ for certain age-ranges as some sites were not aiming 
to cater for all children and young people from toddler to teen.  In response, Members 
observed that there were instances where all three categories were ranked ‘poor’, and 
also highlighted concerns that areas were being used by some young people despite 
them being targeted at much younger children, with associated problems arising such 
as bad behaviour / language which caused parents of toddlers / juniors to have a 
negative experience or even stay away from sites. 
 
The Committee returned to the theme of play value and was informed a re-
assessment of the Borough’s existing sites was not yet scheduled – contact with 
RoSPA, either as part of or after this review, could be initiated, though.  Whilst wanting 
to get a fair and updated measure of standards across the Borough’s facilities, 
Members did, however, point out that any official assessment of play value was not 
necessarily an indicator of popularity, and that even a simple space can be creatively 
used by children and young people, some of whom come from outside the local 
catchment area to access it. 
 
Focus was drawn onto those play sites owned by Town / Parish Councils (most of 
which were deemed to offer ‘poor’ play value), with Members keen to ascertain what 
pressure was put on these bodies to repair / replace equipment.  Officers noted that 
some Town / Parish Councils had invested in recent years to strengthen the offer, 
though they do this out of their own budget which, like SBCs, is limited and stretched. 
 
Emphasising the need to ensure value-for-money as part of any investment, Members 
pointed to problems with soft matting within certain play areas which did not appear to 
be overly durable despite the high cost.  Officers gave assurance that value-for-money 
considerations were prioritised when designing a new play space, not just regarding 
the equipment itself, but also the maintenance of the overall facility. 
 
Specific attention was drawn to the existing situation at Norton Meadows, with the 
Committee relaying concerns from local residents who were paying a management 
fee to a developer in relation to nearby play provision which was deemed by the wider 
community to be a public area and therefore accessible to anyone.  Asked if there 
were similar examples elsewhere, officers stated that they were not aware of other 
such issues within the Borough, and that individual planning conditions would need to 



be understood to determine any further action – that said, officers committed to 
following this query up after the meeting to establish any problem with third-party-
owned sites. 
 
The Committee concluded its questions by emphasising its awareness that, like within 
most Council services, money was tight and needed to be spent wisely.  To this end, 
when considering future outdoor play provision plans, Members may need to move 
away from localism in the pursuit of what is best for the Borough as a whole. 
 
A second presentation was then provided focusing on inspection and maintenance 
requirements / processes associated with outdoor play provision.  Led by the SBC 
Construction & Facility Services Manager, and supported by the SBC Care For Your 
Area (CFYA) Asset Manager and SBC Senior CFYA Technician (both of whom were 
involved in the inspection of facilities on a daily basis), information included: 
 
• Why do we inspect and maintain (legal requirements, best practice)? 
• SBCs aim 
• Inspections 
• Risk management 
• Budget financial pressures today 
• Playground summary 
 
Emphasising that the ongoing inspection and maintenance of the Borough’s outdoor 
play sites was a real pressure area for SBC, officers explained that checks and any 
required actions were undertaken to ensure that playground equipment remained safe 
and compliant with relevant standards.  Whilst there were legislative requirements 
around the need to inspect (with potentially costly repercussions if this was not carried 
out), there was no defined legal standard in terms of how that was conducted – that 
said, the Council’s insurers would expect that processes conformed with good 
practice.  In essence, inspection and maintenance procedures were about managing 
risk. 
 
The existing inspection regime comprised weekly / fortnightly checks on any signs of 
weathering and vandalism, and a quarterly check on the strength / stability of 
equipment (including rotting / corrosion of materials).  Reactive inspections were 
undertaken in response to any calls or intelligence around faults, and an annual 
independent inspection also provided external scrutiny of local play provision. 
 
Pressures on the existing inspection and maintenance budget associated with 
Stockton-on-Tees outdoor play spaces were outlined (exacerbated by increasing 
incidents of vandalism), an amount which had not been uplifted since before 2017 and 
which contributed to ongoing challenges around this scrutiny topic.  Efforts were made 
to find alternative funds (e.g. underspends within the directorate) and longer-lasting 
materials (e.g. use of bark instead of expensive soft matting), and removing any 
equipment or whole sites would be a last resort given the current brief to keep areas 
open as long as they were safe.  Critically, the present budget was earmarked for 
maintenance only, and was not a replacement fund – as such, the Borough had a 
large amount of valuable play equipment with no plan for the future. 
 
The Committee opened its line of questioning on this latter point, expressing deep 
concern over the absence of a replacement fund for the Borough’s play area 
equipment which would inevitably deteriorate over time.  The use of bark instead of 
soft matting / surfaces as a more cost-effective solution was also debated, with 



Members (who were mindful of the Committee’s previous review on Tree Asset 
Management) asking whether SBC had the ability to produce its own bark for the 
Borough’s outdoor play spaces.  Officers stated that any attempt to generate 
chippings would require a sifting process as only soft bark could be used for play 
areas, and maintenance was still needed for this material to ensure it was kept at the 
right level (though it was much less costly than matting).  The use of bark also 
provided potential challenges around accessibility, though Members countered that 
measures could surely be put in place to enable all users to access equipment (e.g. 
footpaths in between chippings). 
 
Reference was made to the rising demand for statutory Council provision which 
inevitably had a knock-on effect regarding budgetary pressures for non-statutory 
services.  The Committee also noted that Councillors in Stockton-on-Tees were 
fortunate to have access to a Ward budget which helped support improvements to 
their locality, a welcome resource which Members in other Local Authority areas did 
not have. 
 
Two queries were raised in relation to play area insurance policies and the lifespan of 
the Borough’s existing sites.  For the former, officers stated that as long as SBC made 
facilities as safe as they could be, insurers would assume liability for claims against 
the Council.  Regarding the latter, Members heard that this was difficult to estimate 
given each play space was different to others (though RoSPA did conduct life-
expectancy evaluations).  It was, however, noted that the last significant investment 
into outdoor play space (2008) reflected the focus on natural play (and therefore 
incorporated numerous wooden products), and that this was predominantly capital 
funding which did not include a maintenance element. 
 
Mindful of the ongoing developments in relation to Stockton waterfront, the Committee 
asked if play space planning included considerations around maintenance of any new 
sites intended for this zone.  In response, it was confirmed that officers within the SBC 
Community Services, Environment and Culture directorate had provided views and 
calculations with regards play space proposals, and whilst this aspect had not always 
been factored-in in the past, confidence was expressed that longer-term thinking 
would feature strongly in the plans to revamp Stockton Town Centre.  Members 
responded by urging any future commitment on capital spend to also consider ongoing 
revenue costs. 
 
Attention returned to the financial pressures outlined in association with the inspection 
and maintenance of sites.  Noting the £60,000 shortfall in the annual budget allocation 
compared to the current amount spent plus anticipated costs in relation to outstanding 
work still to complete, Members felt this demonstrated the justification for this review 
and also asked for a breakdown on how much of the £83,000 already spent pertained 
specifically to play areas. 
 
Regarding inspection schedules, the Committee queried if the current SBC 
programme was a regulatory requirement or was something the Council chose to do.  
The legislative need to conduct inspections was reiterated, as was the flexibility in 
which these could be carried out (since there was not a legally defined manner in 
which to do this).  In terms of SBC, officers took a snapshot of an individual site’s use 
– if this was a more popular facility, it would be inspected more frequently.  However, it 
was also noted that the inspection and maintenance team comprised of only four 
technicians for the whole of the Borough, thus limiting the capacity for more regular 
oversight. 



 
Focus moved onto the environmental agenda, with Members questioning if this was 
considered as part of the planning for new play sites – officers highlighted the SBC 
environmental strategy (one of the aims of which was to increase biodiversity and 
natural spaces), as well as the need to consider the play value of green spaces and 
how the environment could be used to enhance play (which in some cases could be 
more cost-effective than actual equipment).  The inclusion of sensory equipment to 
promote accessibility was also probed, with the Committee informed that there was 
ongoing dialogue with the Stockton Parent Carer Forum regarding the development of 
facilities – that said, this was a challenging area given the wide range of accessibility 
needs. 
 
The Committee finished by asking if a larger capital commitment towards Stockton-on-
Tees play spaces was now needed as part of a political agreement.  In response, it 
was stated that if there was a desire to maintain the current level of outdoor play 
provision across the Borough, a capital injection would appear necessary.  
Recognising the existing financial situation which the Council was experiencing, the 
Committee Chair urged that Councillors refrained from requesting feasibility studies for 
new play areas while this review was being undertaken. 
 
Officers were thanked for their contributions to this first evidence-gathering session, 
with plans for visits to some of the Borough’s play areas then noted (these would be 
confirmed to Members in the near future). 
 
AGREED that: 
 
1) the information be noted. 
 
2) details on any other issues with third-party-owned sites where local residents 
pay a management fee (akin to those raised in relation to Norton Meadows) be 
provided. 
 
3) a breakdown on how much of the annual SBC budget allocation covering the 
inspection and maintenance of parks, open spaces, cemeteries and allotments had 
been spent in relation to play areas. 
 

CD/22/23 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 
 
Chair’s Update 
 
The Chair had no further updates. 
 
Work Programme 2023-2024 
 
Consideration was given to the current Crime and Disorder Select Committee Work 
Programme.  The next meeting was scheduled for 21 December 2023 and would 
focus on the second evidence-gathering for the review of Outdoor Play Provision.  A 
further update on progress of the outstanding actions in relation to the previously 
completed Bonfires on Public Land review was also anticipated. 
 
AGREED that the Crime and Disorder Select Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 
be noted. 
 


